Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 25-2
ISSUED DATE: July 1, 2025

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR (PY) 2025 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS
APPLICABLE TO: Annual Formula Grants

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Program Managers, Weatherization
Subgrantee Program Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications
for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for PY 2025.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance
under the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act (ECPA), as
amended, authorizes DOE to administer WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861, et. seq.). All grant awards
under this Program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including, but not limited
to, WAP regulations contained in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) at 10 CFR 440 and
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards at 2 CFR 200.

PROCEDURES: On March 15, 2025, President Donald J. Trump signed H.R. 1968 the Full-
Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, which provides Fiscal Year (FY)
2025 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2025. Under this Act, WAP was
appropriated $326,000,000 for the Retrofit program, $10,000,000 for Headquarters Training &
Technical Assistance (T&TA) and $30,000,000 for Weatherization Readiness Funds (WRF).
Total funding received for WAP is $366,000,000.

DOE will not be reserving funds to implement Enhancement & Innovation and Sustainable
Energy Resources for Consumers WAP sub-programs with FY25 funding.
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WAP determines annual Grantee allocations in accordance with the formula in 10 CFR 440.10
based on the fiscal year budget authorized by Congress. The Population Factor, Climatic Factor,
and Residential Expenditure are the factors of this formula.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with
WPN 25-1: Program Year 2025 Weatherization Grant Application Revised
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Weatherization Assistance Program

Estimated FY 2025 Grantee Allocations @ $325,000,000 plus $30,000,000 WRF

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Towa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio

FY 2025
Program
Allocation

$3,278,558
$2,169,233
$2,341,899
$2,582,847
$8,368,089
$5,799,666
$3,352,319
$671,030
$616,128
$3,503,968
$4,802,344
$252,483
$2,240,991
$14,990,281
$8,302,083
$5,377,022
$2,925,545
$5,357,403
$2,027,561
$3,343,277
$3,153,708
$7,593,366
$18,580,892
$10,334,349
$2,064,693
$7,087,859
$2,638,421
$2,630,717
$1,265,713
$1,680,360
$6,004,682
$2,152,417
$23,824,898
$5,770,481
$2,452,161
$15,475,293

FY 2025
T&TA
Allocation

$711,214
$487,487
$522,310
$570,904
$1,737,662
$1,219,667
$726,090
$185,332
$174,260
$756,674
$1,018,529
$100,920
$501,959
$3,073,215
$1,724,350
$1,134,429
$640,019
$1,130,472
$458,915
$724,266
$686,035
$1,581,417
$3,797,363
$2,134,214
$466,404
$1,479,468
$582,112
$580,559
$305,267
$388,892
$1,273,115
$484,096
$4,854,965
$1,213,781
$544,548
$3,171,031

FY 2025
Total
Allocation

$3,989,772
$2,656,720
$2,864,209
$3,153,751
$10,105,751
$7,019,333
$4,078,409
$856,362
$790,388
$4,260,642
$5,820,873
$353,403
$2,742,950
$18,063,496
$10,026,433
$6,511,451
$3,565,564
$6,487,875
$2,486,476
$4,067,543
$3,839,743
$9,174,783
$22,378,255
$12,468,563
$2,531,097
$8,567,327
$3,220,533
$3,211,276
$1,570,980
$2,069,252
$7,337,797
$2,636,513
$28,679,863
$6,984,262
$2,996,709
$18,646,324
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FY 2025
Readiness
Fund

$371,120
$270,911
$269,306
$306,138
$875,246
$659,466
$383,625
$117,552
$114,773
$368,856
$506,752
$74,582
$281,815
$1,598,026
$888,131
$609,907
$348,011
$597,947
$246,132
$397,790
$368,489
$826,324
$1,945,699
$1,140,723
$253,798
$770,803
$328,302
$324,930
$172,847
$223,323
$662,466
$271,788
$2,467,690
$614,541
$311,906
$1,638,283



Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

American Samoa

Guam
Puerto Rico

Northern Mariana

Islands
Virgin Islands

Total

$3,196,903
$3,444,825
$16,688,565
$1,352,738
$2,579,069
$1,914,359
$5,356,203
$8,043,362
$2,404,277
$1,431,573
$5,150,709
$5,155,233
$3,551,672
$9,451,371
$1,262,752

$136,098
$154,242
$1,483,414

$139,688
$155,210

$268,125,000
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$694,746
$744,747
$3,415,722
$322,818
$570,142
$436,085
$1,130,230
$1,672,172
$534,891
$338,717
$1,088,786
$1,089,699
$766,295
$1,956,137
$304,670

$77,449
$81,107
$349,172

$78,172
$81,302

$56,875,000

HQ T&TA

Grantee Allocation

Innovation
SERC

WRF

Other

Total Allocation

$3,891,649
$4,189,572
$20,104,287
$1,675,556
$3,149,211
$2,350,444
$6,486,433
$9,715,534
$2,939,168
$1,770,290
$6,239,495
$6,244,932
$4,317,967
$11,407,508
$1,567,422

$213,547
$235,349
$1,832,586

$217,860
$236,512

$325,000,000

$10,000,000
$325,000,000
$0

$0
$30,000,000
$1,000,000
$366,000,000
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$369,304
$402,222
$1,761,717
$187,499
$298,739
$252,435
$588,058
$812,800
$297,624
$197,603
$564,345
$584,577
$417,610
$1,033,523
$181,986

$64,615
$66,168
$180,004

$64,922
$66,251

$30,000,000

Note: The proposed FY 2025 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the
allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995, in the Federal
Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481. The final rule published on March 25, 2009,
amended the base allocation in Federal Register, Volume 74, No. 56, Pages 12535-12540 to

include 5 U.S. territories.



