

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 25-2 ISSUED DATE: July 1, 2025

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR (PY) 2025 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

APPLICABLE TO: Annual Formula Grants

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Program Managers, Weatherization Subgrantee Program Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for PY 2025.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance under the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act (ECPA), as amended, authorizes DOE to administer WAP (<u>42 U.S.C. § 6861, *et. seq.*</u>). All grant awards under this Program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including, but not limited to, WAP regulations contained in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) at <u>10 CFR 440</u> and Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards at <u>2 CFR 200</u>.

PROCEDURES: On March 15, 2025, President Donald J. Trump signed H.R. 1968 the Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, which provides Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2025. Under this Act, WAP was appropriated \$326,000,000 for the Retrofit program, \$10,000,000 for Headquarters Training & Technical Assistance (T&TA) and \$30,000,000 for Weatherization Readiness Funds (WRF). Total funding received for WAP is \$366,000,000.

DOE will not be reserving funds to implement Enhancement & Innovation and Sustainable Energy Resources for Consumers WAP sub-programs with FY25 funding.

WAP determines annual Grantee allocations in accordance with the formula in <u>10 CFR 440.10</u> based on the fiscal year budget authorized by Congress. The *Population Factor, Climatic Factor, and Residential Expenditure* are the factors of this formula.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with WPN 25-1: Program Year 2025 Weatherization Grant Application Revised



Michael Li WAP Deputy Director Office of State and Community Energy Programs

Weatherization Assistance Program Estimated FY 2025 Grantee Allocations @ \$325,000,000 plus \$30,000,000 WRF

State	FY 2025 Program Allocation	FY 2025 T&TA Allocation	FY 2025 Total Allocation	FY 2025 Readiness Fund
Alabama	\$3,278,558	\$711,214	\$3,989,772	\$371,120
Alaska	\$2,169,233	\$487,487	\$2,656,720	\$270,911
Arizona	\$2,341,899	\$522,310	\$2,864,209	\$269,306
Arkansas	\$2,582,847	\$570,904	\$3,153,751	\$306,138
California	\$8,368,089	\$1,737,662	\$10,105,751	\$875,246
Colorado	\$5,799,666	\$1,219,667	\$7,019,333	\$659,466
Connecticut	\$3,352,319	\$726,090	\$4,078,409	\$383,625
Delaware	\$671,030	\$185,332	\$856,362	\$117,552
District of Columbia	\$616,128	\$174,260	\$790,388	\$114,773
Florida	\$3,503,968	\$756,674	\$4,260,642	\$368,856
Georgia	\$4,802,344	\$1,018,529	\$5,820,873	\$506,752
Hawaii	\$252,483	\$100,920	\$353,403	\$74,582
Idaho	\$2,240,991	\$501,959	\$2,742,950	\$281,815
Illinois	\$14,990,281	\$3,073,215	\$18,063,496	\$1,598,026
Indiana	\$8,302,083	\$1,724,350	\$10,026,433	\$888,131
Iowa	\$5,377,022	\$1,134,429	\$6,511,451	\$609,907
Kansas	\$2,925,545	\$640,019	\$3,565,564	\$348,011
Kentucky	\$5,357,403	\$1,130,472	\$6,487,875	\$597,947
Louisiana	\$2,027,561	\$458,915	\$2,486,476	\$246,132
Maine	\$3,343,277	\$724,266	\$4,067,543	\$397,790
Maryland	\$3,153,708	\$686,035	\$3,839,743	\$368,489
Massachusetts	\$7,593,366	\$1,581,417	\$9,174,783	\$826,324
Michigan	\$18,580,892	\$3,797,363	\$22,378,255	\$1,945,699
Minnesota	\$10,334,349	\$2,134,214	\$12,468,563	\$1,140,723
Mississippi	\$2,064,693	\$466,404	\$2,531,097	\$253,798
Missouri	\$7,087,859	\$1,479,468	\$8,567,327	\$770,803
Montana	\$2,638,421	\$582,112	\$3,220,533	\$328,302
Nebraska	\$2,630,717	\$580,559	\$3,211,276	\$324,930
Nevada	\$1,265,713	\$305,267	\$1,570,980	\$172,847
New Hampshire	\$1,680,360	\$388,892	\$2,069,252	\$223,323
New Jersey	\$6,064,682	\$1,273,115	\$7,337,797	\$662,466
New Mexico	\$2,152,417	\$484,096	\$2,636,513	\$271,788
New York	\$23,824,898	\$4,854,965	\$28,679,863	\$2,467,690
North Carolina	\$5,770,481	\$1,213,781	\$6,984,262	\$614,541
North Dakota	\$2,452,161	\$544,548	\$2,996,709	\$311,906
Ohio	\$15,475,293	\$3,171,031	\$18,646,324	\$1,638,283

Weatherization Program Notice 25-2

1
4

Oklahoma	\$3,196,903	\$694,746	\$3,891,649	\$369,304
Oregon	\$3,444,825	\$744,747	\$4,189,572	\$402,222
Pennsylvania	\$16,688,565	\$3,415,722	\$20,104,287	\$1,761,717
Rhode Island	\$1,352,738	\$322,818	\$1,675,556	\$187,499
South Carolina	\$2,579,069	\$570,142	\$3,149,211	\$298,739
South Dakota	\$1,914,359	\$436,085	\$2,350,444	\$252,435
Tennessee	\$5,356,203	\$1,130,230	\$6,486,433	\$588,058
Texas	\$8,043,362	\$1,672,172	\$9,715,534	\$812,800
Utah	\$2,404,277	\$534,891	\$2,939,168	\$297,624
Vermont	\$1,431,573	\$338,717	\$1,770,290	\$197,603
Virginia	\$5,150,709	\$1,088,786	\$6,239,495	\$564,345
Washington	\$5,155,233	\$1,089,699	\$6,244,932	\$584,577
West Virginia	\$3,551,672	\$766,295	\$4,317,967	\$417,610
Wisconsin	\$9,451,371	\$1,956,137	\$11,407,508	\$1,033,523
Wyoming	\$1,262,752	\$304,670	\$1,567,422	\$181,986
American Samoa	\$136,098	\$77,449	\$213,547	\$64,615
Guam	\$154,242	\$81,107	\$235,349	\$66,168
Puerto Rico	\$1,483,414	\$349,172	\$1,832,586	\$180,004
Northern Mariana				
Islands	\$139,688	\$78,172	\$217,860	\$64,922
Virgin Islands	\$155,210	\$81,302	\$236,512	\$66,251
Total	\$268,125,000	\$56,875,000	\$325,000,000	\$30,000,000

HQ T&TA	\$10,000,000
Grantee Allocation	\$325,000,000
Innovation	\$0
SERC	\$0
WRF	\$30,000,000
Other	\$1,000,000
Total Allocation	\$366,000,000

Note: The proposed FY 2025 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995, in the Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481. The final rule published on March 25, 2009, amended the base allocation in Federal Register, Volume 74, No. 56, Pages 12535-12540 to include 5 U.S. territories.